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Agenda

• ProviderOne communication options

• Social Service Authorization List

• Claims

• Client Responsibility



ProviderOne Communication

• ProviderOne communication options

• ProviderOne Alerts

• Email Notifications

• Physical Mail

• Social Service Authorization List

• Claims

• Client Responsibility



From your Online Services menu in 
ProviderOne  

1. Manage Provider Information

2. Click Step 2: Locations

3. Click the Location ID for the desired 
facility

4. Update Communication Preference 

ProviderOne Communication Options



ProviderOne Communication Options

From your Online Services menu in 
ProviderOne  

1. Manage Provider Information

2. Click Step 2: Locations

3. Click the Location 

ID for the desired facility

4.   Update 

Communication Preference



ProviderOne Communication Options

From your Online Services menu in ProviderOne  

1. Manage Provider Information

2. Click Step 2: Locations

3. Click the Location ID for the desired facility

4. Update 

Communication 

Preference 



ProviderOne Communication Options: Email



ProviderOne Communication Options: Alerts



ProviderOne Communication Options: Mail
The intro of the letter identifies:
• Authorization number
• Client Name
• Client ProviderOne ID
• Provider Name

This letter was generated following 
changes that were made to multiple 
authorization service lines for this 
client provider pair. 

Letters identify the authorizing 
worker because CR application is 
driven by changes to the social 
service authorization. 



ProviderOne Authorization List

• ProviderOne communication options

• Social Service Authorization List 

• How to see inactive authorization service lines

• Claims

• Client Responsibility



Social Service Authorization List



Social Service Authorization List



Social Service Authorization List
• Check your authorization before you claim, 

authorizations may change.

• If you don’t see an authorization in your list then 
use the “Filter By:” menu to search for it.



Social Service Authorization List



ProviderOne Claims

• ProviderOne communication options

• Social Service Authorization List 

• Claims

• Reminders

• Timing 

• Frequency

• Timeliness

• Submit, Adjust, Void, Resubmit

• Client Responsibility



Claims: Reminders

• Turn off your pop-up blockers.

• Never claim for the same date of service for the same client and service code 
more than once!

• Establish a billing routine (i.e. weekly, bi-weekly, monthly, etc.).



Claims: Reminders
• Check your authorization before you claim, 

authorizations may change.



Claims: Reminders
• Check your authorization before you claim, authorizations may change.

• Export your authorization details so you can copy and paste into your 
templates. 



Claims: Reminders (templates)
• Use billing templates

• Export your authorization details so you can copy and paste into your templates. 



Claims: Reminders 
• Claim Inquiry

• Use the column headers to sort your results.

• Export to excel, click the “Save ToXLS” button.



Claims: Reminders 
• Claim Inquiry

• Use the column headers to sort your results.

• Export to excel, click the “Save ToXLS” button.



Claims: Reminders 

• Review the ProviderOne billing guides for step by step instructions for any of 
these topics. 
• https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services

• If there is an error related to the social service authorization, work with the case 
manager.

• If you get a claim error work with the Medical Assistance Customer Service 
Center (MACSC) at the Health Care Authority.

https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services
https://www.hca.wa.gov/about-hca/contact-hca


Deadline is 5pm each Tuesday to 

submit claims and receive 

payment the following Friday. 

Possible paydays. Refer to your 

method of payment description for 

more details.

Claims: Timing (Frequency)  

• You can determine when and how often 
you are paid based on when you submit 
claims. 

• You can enter claims at any time.

• Claims submitted by 5pm on Tuesdays 
should be on that Friday’s Remittance 
Advice (RA).



Claims: Timing (Timeliness)
From WAC 388-05-0010
How soon does a contractor have to submit claims for payment to the department after the services 
are rendered?

Each contractor who is rendering authorized services to the department or its clients shall submit claims 
for payment, as agreed upon between the department and the contractor, no later than twelve months 
after the date of service. If the claims for payment are not presented within the twelve-month period 
there shall not be a charge against the state. The twelve-month period may be shortened by contract or 
regulation. The twelve-month period may be extended by contract or regulation, but only if required by 
applicable state or federal law or regulation. 
The department may grant exceptions to the twelve-month period for initial claims when billing delays 
are caused by either of the following:
(a) The department's certification or authorization of services for a client for a retroactive period; or
(b) The provider proves to the department's satisfaction that there are other extenuating circumstances.

This provision shall apply to all claims for payment submitted on or after the effective date.



Claims: Submit/Adjust/Void/Resubmit 
• Submit new claims 

• Adjust PAID claims

• Void PAID claims

• Resubmit VOIDED or Denied claims

Note: when we are referring to a PAID, DENIED, or 
VOIDED claim we are talking about a header level claim. 

You might have a PAID claim where individual lines 
denied or have been voided. If you need to make 
changes to a PAID claim with denied or voided lines you 
will use the Social Service Claim Adjustment option.  



Claims: Reminders 

• Submit new claims for dates of service not previously claimed.

• Adjust PAID claims when making changes to rates/units/removing dates from a 
previously paid claim.

• Adjust a PAID claim if part of it denied because of an auth error (for example) and 
the error has since been resolved.

• Adjust a PAID claim to remediate Client Responsibility application changes.

Note: Adjusting a paid claim can result in no change to your 
payment, an additional payment, or an overpayment. 



Claims: Reminders 

• Void PAID claims if nothing should have paid for the claimed details. 

• This will create an overpayment.

• Resubmit DENIED claims where all of the claim lines denied and the issue that 
caused the denial has been resolved. 



Client Responsibility (CR)

• ProviderOne communication options

• Social Service Authorization List 

• Claims

• Client Responsibility (CR)

• When is CR applied to the authorization

• When might CR application change

• What to do if CR application changes



Client Responsibility (CR)

• ProviderOne runs daily Client Responsibility jobs when triggered. These are 
triggered by

• Changes to an existing service line;

• a new service line is created.

• If a Case Manager modifies multiple authorizations on the same day and the Cost 
of Care becomes higher for a different authorization or service line then 
ProviderOne will assign CR to the auth with the highest cost of care.



Client Responsibility (CR)

• Client Responsibility (CR) does not apply to the bed hold service codes.

• Review the CR application to your social service authorization lines when the bed 
hold period has ended.

• CR reduced because of client’s length of stay

• CR application changes due to line split 

• If you have questions about the CR applied to an authorization follow-up with the 
case manager. 



Retroactive Changes to CR: What to do

• You can reduce the risk of issues related to changes in CR application by reporting 
when the client leaves your facility as soon as possible. 

• When a case manager has to make a change to an authorization after you have 
already submitted claims you increase the risk that your paid claims will need to be 
adjusted. 

• If you need assistance adjusting your paid claims after there has been a change in CR 
application you can contact the Health Care Authority (HCA) Medical Assistance 
Customer Service Center (MACSC) for assistance.



Viewing CR in ProviderOne: Authorization List



Viewing CR in ProviderOne: Authorization List



Viewing CR in ProviderOne: Authorization List



Viewing CR in ProviderOne: Authorization List



Viewing CR in ProviderOne: RA



If the client’s CR application has changed (removed from an authorization service line 
or added to a new authorization service line) then you will need to adjust any paid 
claims associated to that service line.  

• You can look up your claims by authorization number and you can see which claims 
are associated to specific months of service. 

• If you have multiple claims for a single month of service you may need to look at your 
RA to determine which specific TCNs need to be adjusted.

Retroactive Changes to CR: What to do



• If the resident paid you more CR for a specific month than is applied to your 
authorization for that month you must refund them the difference. 

• You cannot keep excess CR in lieu of or in addition to the bed hold payment when the 
amount of CR applied to your authorization has been reduced. 

Retroactive Changes to CR: What to do



Billing Guides and Who To Contact

https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services

https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-social-services


If you receive a Vendor Overpayment Notice 
from OFR and need help researching the 
potential overpayment:

• There are many resources available to you when you need assistance.
• If you need help researching a potential overpayment, you can contact 

Jodi Lamoreaux, MSW

Overpayments Program Mgr. @ ALTSA HQ’s

360-789-4830

Jodi.Lamoreaux@dshs.wa.gov

mailto:Jodi.Lamoreaux@dshs.wa.gov


Provider Enrollment

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca#collapse5

https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/apple-health-medicaid-providers/enroll-provider

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca
https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/apple-health-medicaid-providers/enroll-provider


Sign-in Help ProviderOne Security

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca#collapse5

https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-security

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca
https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/providerone/providerone-security


Claim Help - MACSC

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca#collapse5

https://www.hca.wa.gov/contact-hca


Contact Information
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• Social service batch upload billing

• For help: hipaa-help@hca.wa.gov

• Authorization errors: contact the Case Manager associated to the authorization

• Claims issues: Contact the MACSC team via phone or their online web form
https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/contact-us

• Questions about today’s presentation: shereice@ltcfwa.org

mailto:hipaa-help@hca.wa.gov
https://www.hca.wa.gov/billers-providers-partners/contact-us


Q&A
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Questions Answers
How can I see my submitted claims? You can view claims information from your Online 

Services menu under “Inquire Claims” or on your 

Remittance Advice from the “View Payment” link.
I signed up for direct deposit, but I received a check. 

What happened?

Once you submit your changes for EFT it may take up to 

two weeks before you start receiving the direct deposits. If 

it has been more than two weeks please contact the 

Health Care Authority so they can verify the status of your 
change. 

If my claims were denied, can I resubmit them after they 

have been past due?

Yes. If you submitted your original claims within a year 

from the date of service and you resolve the denial 

reasons after a year then you should be able to resubmit 

those denied TCNs and they should pay. If they deny only 
due to the timeliness edit then you can contact the Health 

Care Authority MACSC team and ask that your denial be 

reviewed and forced if appropriate.



Q&A
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Questions Answers
Is there a deadline to submit claims? Per WAC 388-05-0010 you have 12 months from the 

date of service to submit a claim.
How can I refund the state and fix my billing error for 

over payment?

If you made a billing error on a PAID claim you can 

adjust the claim to change specific details or if 

nothing should have paid on the claim you can void 

the whole TCN. 
If I miss the opportunity to bill for the previous year, 

can I go back and bill?

If you submit a claim that is more than a year past 

the date of service it will deny due to timeliness. If 

there were extenuating circumstances that meet 

criteria per WAC 388-05-0010 please contact the 
MACSC team at HCA and provide details to the 

circumstances request that the denial be reviewed 

and considered to be paid.



Q&A

47

Questions Answers
When does the clients responsibility (CR) amount 

change?

The total amount that a client may have to pay 

changes when there is a change to the client’s income 

or rules changes in how the Department calculates 

the amounts. 
The amount of CR that may be applied to your 

authorization service lines may change when there 

are changes to the authorization after the affected 

month has started. If your authorization is modified 

for past dates of service review the CR application in 
your authorization list.

Is the client responsibility (CR) and participation fee 

the same?

CR is comprised of Participation, Room and Board, 

and Third Party Liability 



Q&A
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Questions Answers
If I billed and forgot to add a billing authorization 

line code would ProviderOne add it for me?

ProviderOne does not have the ability to add lines 

on your behalf. You will need to review your claims 

against your authorization and services delivered to 

ensure you have billed fully.
If I register for direct deposit, where do I confirm 

that I have completed it correctly?

Please contact HCA for assistance with verifying 

Direct Deposit enrollment.
How do I sign up for ProviderOne alerts and how 

do I check them?

You can change you authorization alert settings of a 
specific location by: 
1. Manage Provider Information
2. Click Step 2: Locations
3. Click the Location ID for the desired facility
4.   Update Communication Preference


